

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
JASON NEAL
KELLAM M. CONOVER
SHANNON U. HAN
STEPHEN P. DENT
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. SEC ALJs ARE OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
A. SEC ALJs Are Officers Under The <i>Buckley</i> Standard	1
B. <i>Amicus's</i> Attempt To Rewrite <i>Buckley</i> Fails	7
1. <i>Amicus's</i> Test Conflicts With Precedent	7
2. <i>Amicus's</i> Test Conflicts With The Constitution	9
3. SEC ALJs Are Officers Even Under <i>Amicus's</i> Test.....	14
C. The SEC Should Be Accountable For The Appointment Of Its ALJs	15
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION REQUIRES A MEANINGFUL REMEDY	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	2
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 2, 9, 12, 17
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	9
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 5, 12, 16, 17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 16, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	2
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	2, 10
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894).....	6
<i>Laccetti v. SEC</i> , — F.3d —, 2018 WL 1439616 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 23, 2018)	23
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	13
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	2
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	19
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 505 (1925).....	20
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823).....	10
<i>Univ. Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	3, 8
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	11, 12, 20
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556	20
5 U.S.C. § 557	5, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706	22
5 U.S.C. § 2104	20
5 U.S.C. § 2105	20
10 U.S.C. § 867	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 77u	20
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	5, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u	16
15 U.S.C. § 78v	20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-40	20
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12	20
26 U.S.C. § 7456	6
Act of Sept. 11, 1789, 1 Stat. 68	11
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	12
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 145	12
Act of Mar. 3, 1795, 1 Stat. 430 (amended 1796)	11
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, 1 Stat. 721 (amended 1802)	11
 Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. § 201.111	3, 6, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.180	4, 6, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.230	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.232	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.233	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.234	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.326	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.360	5, 14
 Other Authorities	
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc.</i> ,	
Exchange Act Release No. 70,708, 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013).....	4
 <i>In re Clawson</i> ,	
Exchange Act Release No. 48,143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003)	6
 Commissioner Robert J. Jackson, Jr.,	
<i>Fact and Fiction: The SEC's Oversight of Administrative Law Judges</i> , The CLS Blue Sky Blog (Mar. 9, 2018), https://bit.ly/2v8o6S9	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Constitutionality of the Ronald Reagan Centennial Commission Act of 2009</i> , 2009 WL 2810453 (O.L.C. Apr. 21, 2009)	18
James L. High, <i>A Treatise on Extraordinary Legal Remedies</i> (3d ed. 1896).....	10
<i>In re Horizon Wimba, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75,929, 2015 WL 5439958 (Sept. 16, 2015).....	5, 15
Jennifer Mascott, <i>Who Are ‘Officers of the United States’?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018).....	10, 11, 12
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	10
Office of Management and Budget, <i>An American Budget: Analytical Perspectives, Budget of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2018).....	19
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	10
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 3 Greenl. (Me.) 481 (1822)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Proposed Legislation to Grant Additional Power to the President's Commission on Organized Crime</i> , 7 Op. O.L.C. 128 (1983)	17
Resp. Br., <i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) (No. 90-762).....	7
SEC, ALJ Initial Decisions, https://www.sec.gov/litigation/aljdec.shtml	15
SEC, Office of Administrative Law Judges, https://www.sec.gov/alj	16
<i>In re Snisky</i> , Admin. Proc. Rulings Release No. 5,658 (Mar. 26, 2018).....	23
